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= Touchstone
Hl Developments

u Environmental Management

February 8, 1994

Salle’s Auto Body Shop
1049 Nineth Avenue
Oakland, California

Reference: Underground Fuel Tank Removal
1049 - 9th Ave. @ East 1llth Street
Oakland, California

Gentlemen:

This report summarizes sampling activities performed at the
above referenced location (figure 1) after the removal of. an
underground storage tank (UST). The excavation and tank
removal - was performed by Walker hydraulics and the
transportation of the tank for disposal was performed by H &
H Ship Service Company. The sampling activities described in
this report were performed on December 29, 1993 to comply
with the current Tri-Regional Water Quality Control Board
Guidelines and Alameda County Environmental Health
Department. ' '

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is occupied by Salle’s Auto Body Shop. Much of the
surrounding properties are commercial. The contractor Walker
Hydraulics had already excavated around the tank to uncover
it prior to Touchstone Developments arrival. The fuel tank
was located east of the Auto Body Shop building in the
sidewalk approximately 50 feet south of the southeast corner
of the building (Figure 1).

The tank was a 1000 gallon single wall steel tank used for-
storing gasoline fuel. It is not known to Touchstone
Developments when the tank was installed. A couple of holes
were observed on the top of the tank near the £fill plplng'*
(south end of the tank) approximately 1/4 to 2 inches in
diameter. No holes were observed on the tank sides or
beottom.

Tank removal and sampling were performed December 2%, 1993
and observed by both inspectors Eva Chu and Madhulla Logan
representing Alameda County Public Health Department,
Hazardous Materials Division.

P.O. Box 2554 - Santa Rosa, CA 95405 « Office: (707) 538-8818 - Fax: (707) 538-8812 - Mobile/Fax: (707) 4B4-5112




Page 2

SO0IL SAMPLING

Soil samples were collected in clean two inch by six inch
brass tubes, covered at both ends with aluminum foll and
sealed with plastic end caps. The soil samples were labeled,
entered on a Chain-of-Custody form, put in a cooler with
ice and transported to Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.,
a State-certified laboratory in Martinez, California.

UST Excavation Sampling

Soil samples TS, TN, TE and TW were collected after the tank
was removed from the sidewalls of the tank excavation
(figure 1). Soil samples were collected approximately 5 1/2
feet below grade below in the center of each sidewall due to
the presence of water at 6 feet below grade. Solil samples
were collected from a backhoe bucket by removing the top few
inches of soil before pushing the brass tubes into the soil
until completely full.

Water samples were bailed from the bottom of the excavation
but it was unclear whether the water was collected from the
recent rains or groundwater. :

After sidewall samples were collected the excavation was dug
down to 13 1/2 feet below grade to clean out the suspected
hydrocarbon contaminated soil. Soil sample TB was then
collected from the bottom center of the excavation
approximately 13 1/2 feet below grade. This excavation was
left open over night before backfilling and no.recharge of
water was observed in the excavation the following morning.

Touchstone Developments notified Eva Chu that groundwater
may not have been encountered during the tank removal
sampling. Eva Chu informed TD that the water samples
(Labeled H20) collected c¢ould then be discarded at the
laboratory. '

The final excavation dimensions were 6 feet wide by 13 feet
long by 13 1/2 feet in depth. Approximately 30 cubic yards
of soil was generated from the excavation activities and
stockpiled. Soil sample 8SP-1 was collected from this
material. The stockpile was placed on and covéred with
visqueen.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Excavation soil samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons calculated as Gasoline (TPH-Gas) according to
EPA Method 8015 Modified, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene,
and Xylenes (BTEX) according to EPA Method 8020 and Total
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Lead according to EPA Method 6010. The stockpile sample was
analyzed for TPH-gas, BTEX and Organic Lead.

Excavation samples were not detected (ND) at or above the
laboratory detection limits for either TPH-Gas or BTEX with
the exception of sample TS which was found to have 1 part
per million (ppm) of TPH-gasoline, 0.086 ppm Benzene, 0.16
ppm Toluene, 0.016 ppm Ethylbenzene and 0.11 ppm Xylenes.
Certified Analytical Reports are attached in Appendix A.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have gquestions, my
telephone number is (707) 538-8818.

Touchstone Developments by,

eff L. Monroe
Project Manager

JLM/j1lm

Figure 1: Site Plan with Sample Locations
Appendix A:Analytical Laboratory Report and Chain-of-Custody
Form
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APPENDIX A:

Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody forms




Y Superior Precisiornn Analytical, Inc.
,J%_ 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 » Martinez, California 94553 « (510) 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526

TOUCHSTONE
Attn: JEFF MONROE

Project 93-25
Reported 06-January-1994

ANALYSIS FCR TOTAL LEAD
by EPA Method SW-846 6010

Chronoclogy Laboratory Number 90878
Identification Sampled Received Extracted Analyzed Run # Lab #
TS 12/29/93 12/29/93 01/04/94 01/04/94 1
TH 12/29/93 12/29/93 01/04/924 01/04/94 2
TE 12/29/93 12/29/93 01/04/94  01/04/9%4 3
TW 12/29/93 12/29/93 01/04/94 01/04/9%4 4
TB 12/29/93 12/29/93 01/04/9%4 01/04/94 7
Page 1 of 3

Certified Laboratories




YO Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = (510) 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526

A

TOUCHSTONE Project 93-25
Attn: JEFF MONROCE Reported (0e6-January-1994

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL LEAD

Laboratory Number Sample Identification Matrix
30878~ 1 TS Seil
S50878- 2 N Soil
50878- 3 TE : Scil
50878- 4 . ™ Scoil
50878- 7 B Soil

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 90878- 1 90878- 2 90878- 3 90878~ 4 90878- 7

TOTAL LEAD: ND<5 ND<5 & ND<5 ND<5

Concentration: mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg

Page 2 of 3

Certified Laboratories




1( o Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 » (510} 229-1512/ fax (510] 229-1526

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL LEAD .
Quality Assurance and Control Data - Soil

Laboratory Number 90878

Method Spike
Compound Blank RL Recovery Limits RPD
{mg/Kg) {(mg/Kg) (%) (%) (%)
TOTAL LEAD: ND«<5 5 92/95 75-125 3%
Definitions:
ND = Not Detected N
RPD = Relative Percent Difference
RL = Reporting Limit ﬁn7udhu/ f?ZQ;”"_
mg/Kg = Parts per million (ppm)} Senior Chemist
QC File No. 950878 Account Manager

Page 3 of 3

Certified Laboratorfes




YO Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

St

FIN 525 Arnotd Drive, Suite 114 » Martinez, California 94553 = (510} 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526

TOUCHSTONE : Project 93-25
Attn:; JEFF MONRQOE Reported 06-January-1994

ORGANIC LEAD
SW-846 METHOD 7000 SERIES METALS BY GFAA AND AA

Chronology Laboratory Number %0878
Identification Sampled Received Extracted Analyzed Run # Lab #
SP-1 12/29/93 12/29/93 01/05/94 01/05/2%4 6

Page 1 of 3

Certified Laboratories
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{ Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 » (510} 229-1512 / fax {S10) 229-1526

TOUCHSTONE Project 93-25
Attn: JEFF MONRCE Reported 06-January-1994

ORGANIC LEAD
SW-846 METHOD 7000 SERIES METALS BY GFAA AND AA

Laboratory Number Sample Identification Matrix

90878- 6 SP-1 Soil

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number: %0878~ 6
ORGANIC LEAD: ND<2
Concentration: mg/Kg

Page 2 of 3

Certified Laboratories




3 Superior Precisionn Analytical, Inc.

4& 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = (510) 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526

ORGANIC LEAD
SW-846 METHOD 7000 SERIES METALS BY GFAA AND AA

Quality Assurance and Control Data - Soil

Laboratory Number 20878

Method Spike .
Compound Blank RL Recovery Limits RPD

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (%) (%) (%)
ORGANIC LEAD: ND<2 2 104/103 75-125 1%

Definitions:
ND = Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference 2?/:
RL = Reporting Limit fg 100
Senior Chemist

mg/Kg = Parts per million ({(ppm) ,
QC File No. 90878 © Account Manager

Page 3 of 3

Certified Laboratories
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Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

;\m\ 825 Arnoid Drive, Suite 114 » Martinez, California 94553 = {510} 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526

TOUCHSTONE
Attn: JEFF MONROE

Project 83-25
Reported 01/06/94

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
90878- 1 TS 12/29/93 01/05/94 Soil
90878~ 2 ™ 12/29/93 01/04/94 Soil
90878- 3 TE 12/29/93 01/04/94 Soil
90878- 4 TW 12/29/93 01/04/94 Soil
20878- 6 SP-1 12/29/93 01/04/94 Soil
90878~ 7 B 12/29/93 01/04/94 Soil
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 90878- 1 90878- 2 90878- 3 90878- &4 90878- 6

Gasoline: 1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 550

Benzene: 0.086 ND<.005 ND< . 005 ND<,005 ND<0.5 -

Toluene: 0.16 ND<.005 ND< .005 ND<.005 0.69

Ethyl Benzene: 0.016 ND<.Q05 ND<.005 ND<.005 3.9

Total Xyleneg: d.11 ND<.005 ND<.Q05 ND<.005 14 .

S - . . - - ‘ '/! -

Concentration: mg/kg mg/kg ng/kg mg/kg ng/ikg

Laboratory Number: 20878~ 7

Gasoline: ND<1

Benzene: ND<.005

Toluene: ) ND<.005

Ethyl Benzene: ND«<.QO05

Total Xylenes: ND<. 005

Concentration: mg/kg

Page 1 of 2

Certified Laboratories




Cd Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
,4& 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = (510) 229-1512 / fax [510) 229-1526

CERTIFICATE o F ANALYSTIS
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Page 2 of 2
QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 50878

NA ANATYSIS NOT REQUESTED
ND ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT
mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1mg/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Soil: 0.005mg/kg

ANATL.YTE MS/MSD RECOVERY RPD CONTROL LIMIT
Gasoline: 124/116 7% 70-130
Benzene: . .. .. 112/109 . 3% .70-130
Toluene: 109/106 3% 70-130
Ethyl Benzene: 106/103 3% 70-130
Total Xylenes: 111/107 4% 70-130

WK.%@

Senior Chemist

Certified Laboratories
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Touchstone Developments

TURN ARDQUND TIME Superior Precision Analytical Inc.

Address: 684 30th Avenue {circle one) P.O. Box 1545

City : San Francisco, CA 24121 Same Day 72 Hrs, Martinez, California 94553
Phone: (415} 386-8791 Fax: {415) 386-8791

Project Manager: diehael-~—Fambroni 24 Hrs. 48 Hrs. Martinez I; {(510) 229-1512

Martinez II: (610) 229-0166
Francisco: {41 5] 647 2081
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WALKER'S HYDRAULICS, INC.
2322-N BATES AVENUE
CONCORD, CALIFORNIA 94520

(510) 798-1217 2
- ;
- 2 e
February 10, 19954 DT
- % ,[:"v)
S o
-y
Ms. Madhulla Logan, M.S. ?i A
Hazardous Materials Specialist (s
Alameda County Public Health Agency -

Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, Ca 94621

Re: Tank Closure for Salle's Paint and Body Shop, 1049 - 9th Ave.

Dear Ms. Logan:

Enclosed please find the report by Touchstone Developments for
the above tank removal.

As you can see, there is no further remedial action required on
this tank site. The excavation has been back-filled with pea
gravel, compacted, the sidewalk replaced, and signed off by the
city of Cakland.

Enclosed is a copy of the closure plan for you to sign off as
being closed. Please return the signed plan to our office so we
can copy it and forward to the property owner.

Also is a map showing the area the soil stockpile
has been move to.

In a timely fashion, we will apply to the Bay Area Air Quality
Control Board for a permit to aerate the soil. We will then
place 6 mil. visqueen on the ground and spread the soil to obtain
maximum exposure. In a timely manner, we will turn the soil to
allow volatilization of the gasoline.

A composite sample will be taken for analysis, with a copy of the
report sent to you. Please advise if you want to see the
sampling process.

Thank you for your help with this project.

ely,

Lk ld ’i‘gs

President

Enclosures




WALKER'S HYDRAULICS, INC.
2322-N BATES AVENUE

CONCORD, CALIFORNIA 94520

(510) 798-1217

February 10, 1994

Ms. Madhulla Logan, M.S.

Hazardcus Materials Specialist
Blameda County Public¢ Health Rgency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental! Health
&0 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, Ca 94621

Re: Tank Closure for Salle's Paint and Body Shop, 1049 - 9th Aue.
/1 Th S7

At e —————

Dear Ms. Logan:

Enclogsed please find the report by Touchstone Developments for
ihe ahove tandy removal.

As you can see, there is no further remedial action reguired on
this tank site. The excavation has heen back-filled with pea
gravel, compacted, the sidewalk replaced, and signed off by the
aitv of Oakland.

Enclosed is a copy of the closure plan for you to sign off as
being closed. Please return the signed plan to our office s0 we
can copy it and forward to the property owner.

Alse is a map showing the area the soil stockpile
has heen move Lo,

Tn a timely fashion, we will apply to the Bay Avea Air Qualirny

Control Board for a permit to aerate the soil. We will then
place 6 mil. visqueen on the ground and spread the soil to obtain
maximum exposure. In a timely manner, we will]l turn the soil ©o

allow volatilization of the gascline.
A composite sample will be taken for analysis, with a copy of the
report sent to you. Please advise if you want to see the

sampling process.

Thank you for your help with this project.

ZéZijTEIYI
.aymon@

President

Enclosures
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BAY AREA AIR QUALITY REGULATION 8, RULE 40 ’ Xuf
HANAC;EHYIENT DISTRICT of Contaminated Soil and
giﬁliﬁaésﬁ ALIFORNIA 94105 Removal of Underground Storage Tanks

(41517716000
v NOTIFICATION FORM

Removal or Replacement of Tanks
x Excavation of Conlaminated Soil

SITE INFORMATION

Corner of 8th Avenue % llth Street

SITE ADDRESS
CITY, STATE Oak land¢ CA 2P

SPECIFIC LOCATION OF PROJECT O the corner south of 8th Ave. & west of 11th Street
TANK REMOVAL _ QONTAMINATED 501 EXCAVATION

34606

SCHEDULED sTARTUp Date_ 04-20-94

SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE

STOCKPILES WiLL 8E COVERED? YES NO

VAPORS REMOVED BY:
[ ] WATER wASH ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION {DESGRIBE BELOW)

[ ] VAPOR FREEING (coz )

[ ]VENTRATION {MAY REOUIRE PERMIT)

Turning over dirt for continuing aeration.

-

—

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

NAME Walker's Hydrauvlics, Inc. CONTACT___ Ray Walker
spopess 2322-N Bates Avenue | pHone ( 510)_798-1217

curv, sTATE, zip Concord, CA 94520

e ——

CONSULTANT INFORMATION
{IF APPLICABLE)

contact Mike Tambroni

namg Touchstone Developments
acoress 084 - 30th Avenne prone ( 415)_386-8791

cirv, s1aTE, zp_San Francisco, CA 94121

e S

e vy

FOR OFFICE LUSE ONLY

DATE REGEWED FAX ‘// 5""/ ad BY ﬁ;
4 ! ‘ finit.)

OATE POSTMARKED BY

. {init.§
CC' INSPECTOR NO. ¢q3 DATE (p‘f/c;’f /f </ . BY -
UPDATE! CONTACT MAME _ DATE 8Y —
BAAGMD N # DATA ENTRY ,# I/ ’/ A |

——

Sae reverse for nplrchdAs
19N .



WAL ER'S HYDRAULICS, INC.
2322 BATES AVENUE, SHOP N
" CONCORD, CA 94520

j:iem niﬁ[ CK CQC t—m% JWM@ L © Armlyses required /
T Seyls YT Boby

S e L e e HAID 4

Tvpe
Sample Date Time Com i Number
posite .
pumber | sampled sampled or Sample descrhiprion of
containery

Grab

Pi | prhy Lot Gred|  Seospy o /pieT] |
Y2 1[ ( ; '\ i | ’
P | | [
AN I S e

‘."“—-.' HF_/\\{

. ﬂ T TgUST TR

? 2 f / L Safples Stored in ice, _— & _ /

P { \{ ! .'-;—)ropriate containers AL I \/

\l// s | ;’ .;", 'ch V"""’ETVEU 'l /L//" y\; !! A . /\
?8 L/-'ﬂ?ﬂ‘b \V K| s vrithout headspace ] [ é / \
;i .l.m . =
I ]
P e —— T
Signature Q_pmnany I Dace —

o LA e AL [ A (IN_eetn_ oupeoaT)
Received by ‘ / j i
Relinquished by | /

Received by /

R:Iinquuhed by

s
Received bv /ﬂ( 27'/ Og//:}¢/4{/
/ 7 s

Note: Samples are discarded 30 days slter resulls are reported
unless olher arrangements are made,

Harardous ssmples will be returned to client or ditposed



